Note: (1) Source concentrations in the lake or in groundwater (GW) for N: Ammonia as N, B: Boron, Cd: Cadmium, Mn:
Manganese.

4.4 Model Sensitivities

Additional models were completed to assess the effects of parameter uncertainties on mine inflow
predictions.  Emphasis was placed on scenarios that could result in increased inflow to the
underground mine compared to the base model.  The analysis involved quantification of the
effects of four main uncertainties, namely:

• Increased hydraulic gradient caused by higher water elevation in Doris Lake;

• Increased hydraulic conductivity in the lake bed sediments;

• Increased hydraulic conductivity in the volcanic rock; and

• Increased hydraulic conductivity in the diabase.

GF/EMR DorisNorth_GWModel_Report_1CT022-002-200-1000_20150611_FNL June 2015

SRK Consulting
Doris North Project Groundwater Model  Page 35

The results of the sensitivity analyses are summarized in Table 11.

Table 11: Sensitivity of the Inflow Predictions to Hydraulic Conductivity and Doris Lake Level

Parameter Value Used for Base case Value Used for
Sensitivity

% Relative
Change to Lake

Inflow

% Relative
Change to
Mine inflow

Head Doris Lake 5,021.5 m 5,022.5 m +1% +2%

K Sediment Soft sedim. 1 x 10-8 m/s
Ind. sedim. 4 x 10-10 m/s

K values
increased by one

order of
magnitude

+290% +160%

K Volcanic Rock

20-50 mbgs: 7 x 10-7 m/s
50-100 mbgs: 1 x 10-7 m/s

100-250 mbgs: 6 x 10-8 m/s
250-500 mbgs: 3 x 10-8 m/s

-2% +183%

K Diabase 2 x 10-11 m/s <1% <1%

The analysis shows that predictions of inflows are sensitive to the hydraulic conductivities of
volcanic rock and lake sediment, and not sensitive to the surface water elevation in Doris Lake
nor to the hydraulic conductivity of the diabase.

GF/EMR DorisNorth_GWModel_Report_1CT022-002-200-1000_20150611_FNL June 2015

SRK Consulting
Doris North Project Groundwater Model  Page 36

5 Conclusions and Recommendations
A hydrogeological conceptual model for the Doris Mine was developed based on available data,
including an assessment of potential structural controls on groundwater flow.  Subsequently a